
MINUTE ITh 	 8/25/66 

5. APPROVAL OF THE EIGHTH MODUICATION OF THE 1966 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AND 
OPERATIONS AND BUDGET, LONG BEACH UNIT, WILMINGTON OIL FIELD, LOS .ANaELES 
COUNTY - W.O. 5200.301 AM W.O. 5200.317. 

After consideration of Calendar Item 5 attached, and upon motion duly made 
and unanimously carried, the folloving resolution was adopted: 

THE COMMISSION APPROVES THE ACTION BY ME EXECUTIVE OFFICER,- PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 5(e, CHAP= 138, STATUS OF 19 4-, MT EX., CONYENT/NG %0 THE 
,AIIGHTH MIriamor OF THE 1966 PLAN OFiz*--47.ual-Miff AND raraTioNs AND 
BUDGET, LONG BEACH UNIT, INCBEASnIG THE TOTAL BUDGEND AMOUNT BY 4,17610001  
AS SET FORTH IN THU= APPROVAL REQUEST 29-66. 

Attachment 
Calendar item 5 ti rage), 

M 	 131049 



CALEMAR 	 8/25/66 

5. 

APPROVAL OF THE EIGHTH MODIFICATION OF T 1966 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AND 
OPERATIONS AND BUDGET, LONG BEACH UNIT, WILMINGTON OIL FIELD, LOS ANGLES 
COUNTY - W, O. 5200.301 AND W.O. 5200.317. 

The City of Long Beach and the State, pursuant to the provisions Of Chapter 
138, Section 5(g)„ Statutes of 1964, 1st E.S., have mutta3ly agreed to the 
Eighth Modification of the 3966 Plan of Development and Operations and Budget, 
Long Beach Unit, increasing the total budgeted  amount by $1,176,0001  as et 
forth in TIMIS Approval Request 29-66. 

As a result of bids received by the field contractor, it is evident- that the 
estimated amounts specified in the 1966 Plan and Tmet for oil, gas, and. 
Water lines and facilities are insufficient. These' higher cost estimates will 
increase the budgeted amount by $1,1761000„ bringing the total 1966 Budget to 
*53;1991390. 

The Commissio4'S staff have reviewed this Eighth Modification and found it 
reasonable- and necessary in order to develop the Long Beach Unit in an 
expeditious raanner. 

Te Executive Officer by '"ter dated August 8, 1966,. Consented to the request 
for approvel of the Eighth Modification of the 1966 Ian , of Development and. 
Operations and Budget, _Long Beach Unit. 

IT, IS RECOMEENDED THAT Tom' COMMISSION APPRO'v'll TEE AC 'ON BY TIE EXECUTIVE 
OVPICET.1, PURSUANT TO SECTION 5(g), CHAPTER 138, STAMP Or 1964, 1ST ILS 
COM/MING %0 THE EIGHTH MOD.V1.:CATION OF THE 1966 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AND 
OPERATIONS film BUDGET, LONG =CH UNIT, INCRASING THE TOTAL BUDGETED .A.MOM 
BY ta.1176,000, AS SET FORTH IN ir S APPROVAL REQUEST 29-66. 

• 


